SPECIAL EVENT TEAM ROPING & RANCH RIDING 2024

DATE: August 29, 2024

SHOW MANAGEMENT:

Director of Agriculture and Competitive Exhibits	Amber Henker Phone Number: (719) 404-2060 Email: amber.henker@state.co.us
Horse Show Coordinator	Lindsay Wadhams Phone Number: (719) 439-7255 Email: csf.horseshow@gmail.com
Event Secretary	Kelsey Coon
Event Superintendent(s)	None

JUDGES:

Special Event Ranch Riding	Morgan Lybert, Lance Baker, , Morgan Lybert, Jeff Allen, and Jason
Special Event Team Roping	Hershbergerr

IMPORTANT DATES:

Entry Deadline	August 12, 2024 11:59 p.m.
Stall Reservation Deadline	August 14, 2024 11:59 p.m.
Early Arrival	August 28, 2024 3:00 p.m
Arrival Deadline	August 29, 2024 7:00 a.m.
Release Date(s)	August 29, 2024 Following Event

RANCH RIDING CLASS FEE SCHEDULE:

Open Division Fee (Per Entry)	\$100.00 (\$50.00 Jackpotted)
Amateur Division Fee (Per Entry)	\$100.00 (\$50.00 Jackpotted)
Youth Division Fee (Per Entry)	\$50.00 (\$25.00 Jackpotted)
Office Fee (Per Horse)	\$20.00

AQHA Admin Fee (Per Horse)	\$30.00
RMQHA Fee (Per Entry)	\$2.00

TEAM ROPING CLASS FEE SCHEDULE:

Open Division Fee (Per Entry)	\$45.00
Amateur Division Fee (Per Entry)	\$45.00
Youth Division Fee (Per Entry)	\$20.00
Office Fee (Per Horse)	\$20.00
AQHA Admin Fee (Per Horse)	\$30.00
RMQHA Fee (Per Entry)	\$2.00
Stock Charge (Per Entry)	\$20.00

STALLING FEES:

Fair Time Horse Stall Feel (Per Stall)	\$30.00
Fair Time Tack Stall Fee (Per Stall)	\$30.00

I. GENERAL SHOW INFORMATION:

- A. Each exhibitor is expected to read and adhere to the following Colorado State Fair Competition Requirements as adopted by the Colorado State Fair Board of Authority (Board): 2024 Colorado State Fair General Competition Requirements, 2023 General Horse Show Competition Requirements, 2024 Special Event & Ranch Riding Competition Requirements.
- B. Each exhibitor is expected to read and adhere to the 2024 American Quarter Horse Official Handbook of Rules and Regulations.
- C. Memberships are available to purchase at the show if necessary..

II. ENTRY INFORMATION:

- A. All entry and stall reservation forms are available online only at www.coloradostatefair.com.
- B. All entries are fillable online forms that can be directly submitted online to the Horse Show Office.
- C. No payment is required until the time of check-in.
- D. Ranching Heritage Ranch Riding will run concurrently.
- E. All entries must be accompanied by a photocopy of each horse's registration papers and the exhibitor's current AQHA Membership Card.

III. STALL RESERVATIONS:

- A. All stalls must be reserved by August 14, 2024 through the online form.
- B. If received after August 14th, Colorado State Fair will charge a \$50.00 late fee per owner
- C. Payments are not due till the time of check-in at the Colorado State Fair.

IV. AWARDS & PREMIUMS: Ribbons only.

A. \$1,250.00 in added premiums to the Ranch Riding Special Event.

- B. Ranch Riding Premiums will be paid based on the number of horses actually shown. 50% of the entry fee will be jackpotted and combined with the Added Money per class and paid out based on the overall triple judged placings.
- C. The NRCHA payout scale will be used. (This scale is only used for the AQHA Special Event Ranch Riding. The RHC has its own payout scale).

V. SPECIAL EVENT TEAM ROPING SCHEDULE

	<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>		
Concurren	Concurrent with Ranching Heritage Challenge Team Roping		
Class #	Event	Concurrent Event	Arena
200	Open Heading	RHC Open	Pewag Arena
201	Open Heading	Team Roping	
202	Youth Heading	RHC Youth	Pewag Arena
203	Youth Heading	Team Roping	
204	Amateur Heading	RHC Amateur	Pewag Arena
205	Amateur Heading	Team Roping	

Wednesday, August 28

Thursday, August 29

Will follow Ranching Heritage		
*Cattle classes will not start before 12:00 p.m.		
Class #	Event	
250	\$625.00 Added Open Ranch Riding	
251 \$525.00 Added Amateur Ranch Riding		
252	\$100.00 Added Youth Ranch Riding	